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April 23, 2025 

 

Chairwoman Meredith Kates 

     and Members of the Planning Board 

Borough of Hillsdale 

380 Hillsdale Ave. 

Hillsdale, NJ  07642 

 

Regarding: Block 605, Lot 9 & 17.01, Borough of Hillsdale 

  48 Wierimus Lane & 271 Pascack Road 

Minor Subdivision Application  

  Roger Gross:  Applicant & Property Owner (271 Pascack Road) 

  Paul & Gayle Gross: Property Owner (48 Wierimus Lane) 

           

Dear Chairwoman Kates and Members of the Board: 

 

We are in receipt of a subdivision application in connection with the above properties.  The 

submitted plans consist of one sheet entitled “Subdivision Plan to Transfer Property from Lot 9 

to Lot 17.01, Block 605, Borough of Hillsdale, Bergen County, New Jersey” by Lantelme, 

Kurens & Associates dated March 10, 2025, unrevised.  

 

The application materials were submitted on April 8, 2025. The application involves a request to 

relocate a lot line and transfer 39,914 SF from Lot 9 (48 Weirimus Lane) to Lot 17.01 (271 

Pascack Road). 

 

General Site Description  

 

The subject properties are Lots 9 and 17.01 in Block 605.  

 

Lot 9 is irregular in shape and consists of 108,273 SF (2.49 acre) as per submitted survey. It is a 

flag lot with driveway access from Wierimus Lane in the R-2 Residential Zone District.  It 

contains a single-family dwelling, in-ground pool, a tennis court, and an additional court set well 

back from Wierimus Lane. 

 

Lot 17.01 is adjacent to Lot 24 with no street frontage.  Lot 17.01 contains 39,106 SF (0.90 

acres) as per submitted survey.   Lot 24 is improved with a single-family dwelling with garage 

and shed.  It is also located in the R-2 Residential Zone District. Lot 17.01 was created when the 

then existing Lot 17 was subdivided via Resolution 2022-18 (September 27, 2022).  A 20-foot 

wide access easement from Pascack Road was granted to Lot 17.01 from Lot 17. A Planning 

variance under N.J.A.C. 40:55D-35 for the creation of a lot with no street frontage was also 

issued at that time.  
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Application 

 

The applicant proposes to move a lot line between the two adjacent properties so as to re-assign 

39,914 SF of property from Lot 9 to Lot 17.01. The minimum lot area for the R-2 Residential 

Zone District is 15,000 SF. The area to be transferred contains a tennis court and another 

accessory court. 

 

Areas would be re-assigned as follows: 

 

Lot Existing Area (SF) Proposed Area (SF) 

9 108,273 68,359 

17.01 39,106 79,020 

 

 

 

 

      

 

Before Subdivision                       After Subdivision 

 

No other improvements are proposed. The proposed lot line relocation does not appear to create 

any new bulk variances, however does involve existing variances. 

 

17.01 
17.01 
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Completeness Review  

 

The application was reviewed against the Checklist for Minor Subdivision Applications.  The 

application is deemed complete.  A “Minor Subdivision” is defined as: 

 

A subdivision of land that does not involve: 

 

A. The creation of more than three lots; 

B. A planned development; 

C. Any new street; or 

D. The extension of any off-tract improvement, pursuant to § 310-94. 

 

The proposed application appears to meet the criteria as a Minor Subdivision.  Under Hillsdale 

Land Use Section 310-86D, we believe the Board is required to “…approve or conditionally 

approve the subdivision without the necessity of full notice and hearing, classify the 

subdivision as a major subdivision or disapprove the subdivision.”  

 

As per Section 310-86C, “The Planning Board may require that the application be filed at least 

10 days prior to the agenda meeting immediately preceding the regular meeting at which action 

is to be taken on such application.”   

 

Zoning Review 

 

Existing & Proposed 

 

1. Lot Frontage (Lot 17.01): 0 ft. vs. 100 ft. required.  Lot 17.01 is currently deficient for lot 

frontage. The frontage will not be changed, however since Lot 17.01 will be altered, it 

appears that a variance is still required. 

 

Additionally, the previously issued planning variance under N.J.A.C. 40:55D-35 for the 

creation of a lot with no street frontage still applies, as the lot will be altered. 

 

2. Section 310-55.H(10)(b) requires tennis courts to be a minimum of 10 ft. to any lot line. 

The existing tennis court is non-conforming as a part of Lot 9, however, that non-

conforming condition will become a part of Lot 17.01. 

 

3. Both Lots 9 and 17.01 contain non-conforming accessory structures that will not be 

impacted by the subdivision. 

 

https://ecode360.com/10264354#10264354
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General Comments  

 

1. Under Section 301-4 Definitions, the application is classified as a Minor Subdivision. No 

new lots will be created. 

 

2. A portion of the area to be subdivided is in the Borough of Woodcliff Lake (shown as 

Block 2205, Lot 8.01). The applicant is required to obtain subdivision approval from that 

the Borough of Woodcliff Lake for the subdivision.  

 

We trust this adequately informs the Board on this application.  

 

        Very truly yours, 

 

        C. P. STATILE, P.A. 

 

              (original signed) 

         

        Christopher P. Statile, P.E. 

        Planning Board Engineer 

 

CPS/mr 

cc:  Roger Gross, Applicant 

       Paul & Gayle Gross: Property Owner 

       Marc Liebman, Esq. 

       Stephen P. Sinisi, Esq., Applicant’s Attorney 
1120.052 
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BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE PLANNING BOARD  
CHECKLIST – MINOR SUBDIVISION APPLICATION 

 

Applicant:  Roger Gross 

Address:  48 Weirimus Lane and 271 Pascack Road  

Block: 605          Lot: 9 & 17.01 

Date:  April 23, 2025 

 
Section 310-86(B) 

 

 The location of the lots to be created in relation to the entire tract. 

 All existing structures and wooded areas within the subdivision and within 200 feet thereof. 

 The name of the owner and of all adjoining property owners as disclosed by the most recent 

municipal tax records. 

 The tax map sheet, block and lot numbers. 

 All streets and streams within 500 feet of the subdivision. 

 The area in square feet of all lots to be created. 

 A key map showing the entire subdivision and its relation to surrounding areas. 

 Easements, streets, buildings, watercourses, railroads, bridges, culverts, drain pipes, rights-of-

way and drainage easements. 

 Any variance or variances required. 

 Acreage of the entire parcel to be subdivided. 

 Topographical contours, if regrading of the property is contemplated. 

 The scale of the map. 

 The true and magnetic North compass points. 
 

 

Section 310-86(E) 
 

 A bulk zone schedule indicating the required and proposed information should be provided to 

enable the Planning Board to determine if all the zoning criteria has been complied with. 

 In the case where a new building lot is being created, a site plan indicating proposed 

dwellings, driveways, elevations, sanitary hookups, surface water and roof leader disposal and 

other pertinent data to ensure the proper grading and development of the proposed lots in relation 

to the surrounding properties. The information is to be certified and sealed by a licensed 

professional engineer. 

 Certification by a licensed land surveyor as to the accuracy of the property lines of the tract. 

 Photographs of the property in question and the surrounding properties. 

 

 

 

 

 

 


